ORDINANCE 89-36

To Amend Chapter 10.08 of the Bloomington Municipal Code, Entitled

"Wastewater Rates and Charges"

Be it hereby ordained by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe
County, Indiana, that:

Section 1. Section 10.08.040 of the Bloomington Municipal Code, entitled
"Rates - Metered water users” shall be amended to read as follows:

10.08.040 Rates - Metered water users. General service rates shall be
applicable to all metered water users except those with other than average strengths
of BOD and suspended solids. The general service rates shall be determined as
follows: :

Portion of Rate Applicable to

Operations, Capital Total
Maintenance, Related '
& Replacement Costs
Expenses
Monthly service charge (Per meter) $2.16 0.00 $2.16
User Charge
Charge per 1,000 gallons per month
for all billable usage:
Residential (a) $1.56 - 0.54 - $2.10
Commercial $1.56 0.54 $2.10
Indiana University $1.56 - 054 $2.10
Industrial (b) $1.56 054 - 8210

(a) Residential summer rates for the months of June, July, August, and September
shall be based upon the average of April and May or actual usage, whichever is less.
All other users shall be charged on the basis of one hundred per cent of metered
water consumption subject to user proof of lower wastewater use.

(b) Industrial user rates and charges shall be based on the quantity of water used as
well as any special service rates that may apply.

Section II. Section 10.08.070, entitled "Rates - Non-metered water users”,
shall be amended to read as follows:

10.08.070 Rates - Non-metered users. The minimum rate or charge for any
service where the user is not a metered water user shall be two hundred fifty two
dollars ($252.00) per year, payable monthly. At the request of the utility or user, a
meter shall be installed at the user’s expense.

Section IIL Section 10.08.080 entitled "Billing" shall be amended to read as
follows:

10.08.080 Billing. Rates and charges shall be billed monthly and shall be due

- according to the collection policy as adopted by the Utility Service Board.

Section IV. Subsection (b) of section 10.08.110, entitled "Special service
rates" shall be amended to read as follows:

10.08.110, subsection (b) Special Rates. Special service rates shall be

applicable to all industrial users who generate wastewater which contains any
nonconventional pollutants or strengths of BOD or SS that exceed the system

" average strengths of 300 ppm BOD or 300 ppm SS as determined by special

laboratory analysis by the utility’s laboratory. Other special service rates shall be




~harged on a case-by-case basis for toxic pollutant discharges, with the charges being

ased on the difficulty of treating the toxic pollutant as well as sampling, testing, and

disposal charges. Strength charges are to be computed on actual measured
strengths and volumes. Special service rates shall be determined as follows:

Portion of Rate Applicable to

Operations, Capital Total
Maintenance, Related
& Replacement Costs
Expenses
Monthly service charge (Per meter) $2.16 0.00 $2.16
special laboratory analysis monthly charge
Strength of BOD and SS sampling charge $60.38
Grease and oil sampling charge $56.61
Metal sampling charge(per metal per test) $12.58

User charge
Charge per 1,000 gallons per month

for all billable usage:
Special service rate $1.17 0.47 $1.64
Non-excessive strength rate $1.56 0.54 $2.10

strength charge
Charge per 1,000 gallons per month
for all billable usage: o
BOD $0.000687(0.21)*0.000167(0.05)* $0.000854(0.26)
Suspended solids  $0.000610(0.18)*0.000083(0.02)* $0.000693(0.20)

* Minimum charge when only one of either BOD or SS exceeds the average

Town of Ellettsville

User charge
Charge per 1,000 gallons per month
for all billable usage: $6.90

Section V. Subsection (b) of section 10.08.120, entitled "Septic haulers .

. charges” shall be amended to read as follows:

Section 10.08,120, subsection (b) Septic haulers - charges. The charge for

2ach delivery to the wastewater treatment system shall be twelve dollars and sixty
rents ($12.60),

Section VI. The rates and charges established in Sections I, II, IV, and V
shall be in effect beginning November 1, 1989 and shall continue in force until
imended by ordinance.

Section VII. Severability. If any section, sentence, or provision of this
yrdinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall be declared
nvalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other parts of this ordinance which
zan be given effect without the invalid part, and to this end the provisions of this
“hapter are declared to be severable.



Section VIII. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after
its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County,
Indiana, upon this 4. day of OCto ke 1989.

ames Regester, President ¢/

ﬁ‘l’EST:
KRy b\) ii lowmes

Patricia Williams, CitﬁClerk

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington upon the &

v of O cte b ,1989 at the hour of ), _o'clock, p m.

' Mﬂm | \ )Q 3 HL(&%;
Patricia Williams, City qerk

THIS ORDINANCE was approved and signed by me on this 5 day
of Ootebrys 1989 at the hour of . /5™ o’clock, p m.

&w\

Tomilea Allison, Mayor

Passed and approved by the Utility Service Board on Monday September 25, 1989.
SYNOPSIS

The Utility Service Board is requesting an increase in the Wastewater Utility’s rates
and charges for services. This increase in needed to cover the costs for operating
and maintaining the facilities, financing capital construction and acquisitions, and
making required debt service payments of the Wastewater Utility.




UKUU‘IJ“IN UR; UY-06
" Ta Amend Chapter 10.08 of the
Bloomingion Municipa Code, Entitfed -
' “Waatewmr Rates dnd Cl
Be it hereh my
m: City of mmingtnn,

nros Couisty, [ndiane, 1.

S

Kd the Common Couhcﬂ nf «
o

1001
05,93 14:40 G812 331 4285 HERALD TIMES . . g

cipal Code. eptitied “Hatey — Metered water A
uners"sh be pmended to read g follows:: - !
110,080,040 Rates - Metered water nsers, General
service rates shell be applicahle fo sl lnetemd :
waler uners ame those with oth v:raﬁe

strengths of BOD mmd suspended sulid.s.
Enm.l seryice rites shall be determined ub £t fol-

;Purﬁon of HateAp l:able 5’0

i el

méwagrusg.*'ﬂ- 3 ¥,
®) induatﬂal useh-rotes 2 ‘ chiirges
sper.lnl qglt!g‘ {hgi :I:Elt;!a‘m SRWE“ “W_‘
Section I! Saction anﬁtt &
fion: metered water § grn.’

fead ax WA '.«

) .10.00.070 Rates — 'ﬁ The foini,
mum rate or charge fbr any sarvice wher the user!
13 not- & metered water user shall be two hundred

‘two dollars (E253.00) per” pavable
%ﬁm . At the rmEﬂuut of the ty or uger,'a
mters 1 be inatalled at the user's expense

n Il Section -10.08.080 endﬂadf“nlﬂlﬁg"
mm ba nmended to rend ad rt&l:llwu' <

iamec ling, Rates and Sharees shdll be
monithly and af
! p&yumbymuww&m

1V, Subsekton {b) df sbction 10.08.110
entitiod "sm . whall be amended.
mmdasfollows s Tap

1n.08.£10, sohsedtiof {!'1) Sl!a:h] Ratu. Special
sarvica rates shall be applicable to all industrial-
Users who generate wastewater which u:ntalnﬂ
any nmmwntiiam polutsnts ur strengths of

Strength charges are o iui cumpmed on m:tual
muufﬂd MI Ensﬂm Aang velurmey, Suchl
ﬂ&l‘lnined as follows: -

Strength of BOD and
Grease and oll sampling i:harg
Metal sampling charge (per mets] p
User chnrze

i
Chn;}ebm- Mgauumpermmth 47 !
eusage & . .

. ial service ra g gu 0.47 ° 3184
ggexcessive strength me 8 1054 1
ngth .
C 1,000 gallons per o
h;;%'zm goens por e 1

Su! ndqm%gzp @n.ooolﬂmns; 3 momm (om)

fa S0 S00610 (0,183 ‘ﬂogm minha m&&gﬂ
chal"gc w

or 8§ exceeds the veh!s:q

Town ofElie DN

ser ch
mﬁebﬁlmm“urmﬂi_ 'SD.BO
? Sectian V. Suhseeugun ®)int sbotioz .m._
entitlod “Septic haillers " chargos’’,:
;_amended toread s follows: . °
¥ Bection 10.08.120, submeﬂnn () Seglﬂc hnulera{—-
. cherges. The charge “for each:dé VRTY#to the
‘wastewater treatment systepn t b’ tma( C]
idallars and sixty cents (§12.60):
s R %wmwﬁbmmmm

ons B

November 31, 1590 apd shall ¢

ameaded b f' kil

" Section VIL' Sehrabll!tv.

l Seetion 10.08.040 of l.he Bloomington by

HERALD-TIMES

BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

State of Indiana

County of Monroe . . . ..

L L ]

..........Q;.—)w«/”i).............

Being duly sworn on oath, says that. k%"’ e

of Herald-Times, a public newspaper of general circula-

* & = o = E X A e & s om oG

tion, printed in the town of Bloomington in said county
and state; that the notice, of which the annexed is a true
copy, was published in regular edition of said paper,

issued upon the following dates, to wit:

= &6 = & X & = & = 3 8

e QL TET

-l--.v-.-sotﬁt-Bv--.--.-n.-o!l

1;‘_,4,_,)_, L f//‘{’"‘

-uso---.-a (R A a4 4 4 B = 4 B w 5 &5 g 8 a

Name of Affiant

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this . . ... day

of .. @;W 1993
Caree 0o [otitace.
N ota:y Public or Clerk. Qe CU '
My eominission Expires . . J o3¢ -—525



Post-It™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671 | # ot pages »

:o % ‘_/JVI ?;2 - Frnmr—- MM
0. Co. /?'7’ 7l

ek e costs 1oF Bperatiis o D
cover the com npm anil mainteining the ept. Phone
mr,mm wnm:uunmdncqui— i ne?

asﬂhe PaYv Fax # i Fax #

‘sitions, and m NuiJ
‘mmspnhewﬂtewa tmty

i




City of
Bloomington
Indiana

3 Wy ik

3 &

nHfx

Office of the
Clerk

Post Office Box 100
Municipal Building
Bloomington, Indiana 47402

Telephone 812 339 2261
Extension 13

October 5, 1989

Leah Leahy

Herald Telephone

Legal Depatrtment

P.O. Box 909
Bloomington, In 47401

Dear Leah;

Please publish the attached ordinance in its
entirety one (1) time. Send proof of pulication
to me and send billing teo Jeff Underwood at

the City of Bloomington Utilities Department.

Thanks, Leah.

Sincerely,

Patricia Williams, CLERK
City of Bloomington

cc: file
Jeff Underwood




